

No. 17-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC LAW SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**
[Public Law Scholars listed on inside cover]

ERNEST A. YOUNG
Counsel of Record
3208 Fox Terrace Dr.
Apex, NC 27502
(919) 360-7718
young@law.duke.edu

ELIZABETH J. CABRASER
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery St., 29th Flr.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000
ecabraser@lchb.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Amici Curiae

William W. Buzbee
Daniel Farber
Daniel Lyons
Thomas O. McGarity
Paul McGreal
Nina Mendelson
David S. Rubenstein
Ernest A. Young

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress Preserved a Key Role for State Tort Law as Part of its Statutory Scheme for Regulating Name-Brand Drugs.....	4
II. The Preemption Inquiry in this Case Should Focus on Whether Merck Could Legally Have Changed Its Label to Comply with State Law.	10
A. This Court should avoid shifting the focus of the preemption inquiry from Congress’s intent to that of the agency.	12
B. The FDA’s complete response letter did not render it illegal for Merck to comply with state law duties to strengthen its label.	16
C. The complete response letter cannot establish preemption by providing evidence of what the FDA <i>would have done</i> had Merck changed its label to meet state law requirements.....	19
III. The Presumption Against Preemption Applies in this Case.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

A. The *Rice* presumption is well-established and consistent with the text of the Supremacy Clause. 23

B. *Rice's* presumption against preemption applies in implied conflict cases. 27

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	29
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	13
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	26
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	5
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	29, 30, 31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	18
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R. of the Metropolitan Dist. I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	28
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	31
<i>Ca. Bed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	28
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	29
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	28, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	32
<i>Engel v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	22
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Trans. Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	25
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	30
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	24
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1992)	25, 26
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Medical Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	28
<i>Holistic Candles and Consumers Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 572 U.S. 12 (2002)	22
<i>Jones v. U.S.</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	26
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	5, 9
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo Cty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	8, 10
<i>Mintz v. Baldwin</i> , 289 U.S. 346 (1933)	25
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	26
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	25
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	22
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	5
<i>Palazzollo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	21
<i>Patterson v. McClean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	5
<i>Pharm. Research and Mfrs. of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	28
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	29
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	22
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	26, 32
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	28
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	25
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	26
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
Legislative Materials	
153 Cong. Rec. S11832 (daily ed. Sept. 20, 2007)	7
153 Cong. Rec. S11833 (daily ed. Sept. 20, 2007)	7
153 Cong. Rec. S11834 (daily ed. Sept. 20, 2007)	7
153 Cong. Rec. S11835 (daily ed. Sept. 20, 2007)	7
21 U.S.C. § 301.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)	17
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)(I)	8, 17
21 U.S.C. § 360k.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	6
32 C.F.R. § 314.110(b).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

73 Fed. Reg. 39,588 (2008)	17
<i>Hr'g on S. 1944 Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Commerce of the U.S. Senate, 73d Cong. 2d Sess. 400 (1933)</i>	6
Pub. L. 110-85, Title VIII, § 282(d), 121 Stat. 922 (Sept. 27, 2007).....	7
Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (2007)	7
Pub. L. No. 87-781, §202, 76 Stat. 780 (1962)	6
Other Authorities	
Benjamin, Stuart M. & Ernest A. Young, Tennis with the Net Down: Administrative Federalism without Congress, 57 Duke L. J. 2111 (2008)	13
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Constitutional and Administrative Law Scholars in Support of Respondent in No. 06-1249, <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , (June 2008)	27
Br. of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner in No. 06-1249, <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (June 2008)	7, 27, 28
Buzbee, William W., <i>Asymmetrical Regulation: Risk, Preemption, and the Floor/Ceiling Distinction</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1574 (2007)	15
Clark, Bradford R., <i>The Separation Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001).....	14, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Gallagher Michael M., <i>Clear Evidence of Impossibility Preemption after Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 51 Gonzaga L. Rev. 439 (2016).....	18
Gardbaum, Stephen A., <i>The Nature of Preemption</i> , 79 Cornell L. Rev. 767 (1994)	25
Goldsmith, Jack, <i>Statutory Foreign Affairs Preemption</i> , 2000 Sup. Ct. Rev. 175 (2001).....	28
Kessler, David A. & David C. Vladeck, <i>A Critical Examination of the FDA's Efforts to Preempt Failure-to-Warn Claims</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 461 (2008).....	7
Letter from Steven Rauschenberger, president, National Conf. of State Legis. to Michael Leavitt, secretary of HHS (Jan. 13, 2006).....	14
Mendelson, Nina A., <i>Chevron and Preemption</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 737 (2004).....	14
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Preemption and Institutional Choice</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 727 (2008)	14, 15, 31
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Rescuing Federalism After Raich: The Case for Clear Statement Rules</i> , 9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 823 (2005)	26
Nelson, Caleb, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000)	15, 27, 30, 31
Rubenstein, David S., <i>The Paradox of Administrative Preemption</i> , 38 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 267 (2015).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Untereiner, Alan, <i>The Defense of Preemption: A View from the Trenches</i> , 84 Tulane L. Rev. 1257 (2010)	31
Young, Ernest A., <i>'The Ordinary Diet of the Law': The Presumption Against Preemption in the Roberts Court</i> , 2011 Sup. Ct. Rev. 253 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Young, Ernest A., <i>Executive Preemption</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 869 (2008)	13
